RESOLUTION NO. 1747

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH KIRKWOOD FENCE FOR THE POLICE STATION SECURITY FENCE PROJECT FOR THE NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT LUMP SUM OF \$ 219,257.00.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to install security fencing completely around the rear of the Police Station to enhance the security of the building and occupants; and

WHEREAS, the City strives to provide a secured area in which to protect the Police Department fleet and other physical assets; and

WHEREAS, this project and these improvements have been competitively bid per the requirements outlined in the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Kirkwood Fence has provided the lowest and most responsible bid for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Contract between **Kirkwood Fence** and the City, attached hereto as "Exhibit A," with a **not-to-exceed contract lump sum of \$219,257.00**, is hereby approved and the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to enter into and execute that Contract. The Contract as executed shall be substantially in the form of "Exhibit A," with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same, consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient, or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the Contract.

ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN

MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK